PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert O. Dean	09/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medtek Devices, Inc.	
Street Address:	595 Commerce Drive	
City:	Buffalo	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14228	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60904270
PCT Number:	US0802759
Application Number:	12529503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(716)852-6100 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (716) 847-8400

Email: spiatkowski@phillipslytle.com

Phillips Lytle LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Intellectual Property Group

Address Line 2: 3400 HSBC Center

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6918.14

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon A. Piatkowski

Total Attachments: 2

501001395

source=60-904270Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023443 FRAME: 0015

source=60-904270Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023443 FRAME: 0016

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT O. DEAN, of 83 Devonshire Road, Buffalo, New York 14223, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a WICK AND RELIEF VALVE FOR DISPOSABLE LAPAROSCOPIC SMOKE EVACUATION SYSTEM, for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and

WHEREAS, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/529,503 was filed on September 1, 2009 ("U.S. National Stage Application"); and

WHEREAS, International Application Number PCT/US2008/002759 was filed on February 29, 2008 ("PCT Application"); and

WHEREAS, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/904,270 was filed on March 1, 2007 ("Provisional Application");

WHEREAS, MEDTEK DEVICES, INC., a New York corporation, of 595 Commerce Drive, Buffalo, New York 14228, is desirous of confirming its interest in the said invention(s) and applications, and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby ratify and confirm that I assigned, sold and set over, and do hereby assign, sell and set over, unto the said MEDTEK DEVICES, INC., the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to (i) said invention(s); (ii) said U.S. National Stage Application; (iii) said PCT Application; (iv) said Provisional Application; (v) any and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions and corresponding foreign applications, and (vi) all Letters Patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing, in the United States and in all countries and regions designated in the International Request which accompanies said PCT Application (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); said Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by the said MEDTEK DEVICES, INC. for its own use and behoof, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

AND I agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for filing continuations and divisions of said applications for patent; for interference,

PATENT REEL: 023443 FRAME: 0017 reexamination and similar proceedings; and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent that may be granted for our aforesaid Patent Rights, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and corresponding officials outside the United States to record the Assignee as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

AND I do further understand that in executing this document, I am transferring my entire interest in and to said Patent Rights to the assignee hereof, and that the attorney(s) that I have appointed in said applications also represent the assignee and any co-inventor(s) identified in said applications. I consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting said applications, and do hereby authorize said attorneys to take all future instructions from the assignee. I am unaware of any potential interest that I may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of the assignee with respect to the prosecution of the applications, and I further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, I did not seek or obtain any legal advice from said attorneys with respect to this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and affixed my seals this 25 day of September, 2009.

ROBERT O DEAN L.S.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) SS:
COUNTY OF ERIE)

On this 25 Hday of September, 2009, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, ROBERT O. DEAN, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the within instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Doc # 01-2317204.1

KAREN A LORETTO

Notary Public State of New York

Qualified in Eric County

PATENT

-2-